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APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT .
GENERAL VARTANCE/PARKING vARIANCE Y 0207 V307 O \"5

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL

REQUESTED INFORMATION COMPLETED. WARNING: Filing of this
appeal stops all affected

construction activity.

STREET ADDRESS: 1009 E 43" St

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision —

Lot(s)__22 OLT 18 Block _ Division Country Club Terrace

I/We David Cancialosi on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

Rachel Nation affirm that on _ Oct 3, 2011

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below)

___ ERECT__ATTACH___ COMPLETE __ REMODEL X MAINTAIN

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of
evidence supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of
the applicable Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result
in your application being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support
documents.

Zoning: SF-3 -Co— NP [ UC(MQ/OC% /], ,W>

Variance to regulations requiring 3 off-street parking spaces

Lot D Tooo = 2,928 AZ/&M
2 oy
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VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the
following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The subject site is a corner lot. Typical lots in this neighborhood have no front curb cut. Rather, the
garage and curb cut was placed to the rear of the primary structure — taking access from the
intersecting street. The subject site’s original garage and curb cut is in keeping with this layout. The
original garage was converted to a garage apartment in the mid-1980’s. At that time the parking was
moved to an area taking access from the pre-existing curb cut off of Bennett St., the intersecting side
street. That ‘area’ was not technically acceptable as it extended into the Bennett St. ROW. Over time,
parking for the primary structure and 2 family unit utilized this side street without disrupting traffic,
bicycle, or pedestrian patterns. Bennett St. opens to the rear of Hancock Shopping Center. This
section along Bennett St. (between E 43™ St and the Hancock Center parking lot) can accommodate
approximately 7 vehicles. Historically this curb section has not seen more than 3-4 parked adjacent to
the subject site at any one time. Application of the parking regulations requiring 3 off-strect parking
spaces would be an unreasonable application of the code given the low impact, historical parking
scenario associated with this site.

HARDSHIP:
2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

Since the 2 family unit was converted in the mid-1980°s, the parking has been utilized in the current
manner. The applicant is also seeking a Special Exception to keep the 2 family unit in its pre-existing
location. Should this parking request be denied, the applicant will be forced to convert a 2 family
unit that’s been in existence for approximately 25 years. Conversely, if the Special Exception request
to maintain the 2 family unit is approved yet the request to maintain zero off-street parking is
approved, the site will remain non-compliant.

The city of Austin Arborist department has denied a request to provide off-street parking due to an
on-site Heritage Tree located between the secondary and primary structures, adjacent to Bennett St.
Arborist Staff was consulted, site visits were perfoermed by city staff, and options to install crushed
granite near the protected tree’s root system were propesed to city staff. Ultimately, staff denied the
applicant’s proposal to install any off-strect parking at the only available space between the 2 family
unit and the primary structare.

Thus, off-street parking requirements cannot be met at this time due to a combination of pre-existing
conditions and current city regulations. All things considered, it appears to be in the best interest of
the property owner and the city to approve said parking request in order to remedy the non-
compliant issues.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3




There are no known scenarios in the area that match this specific site’s conditions of a pre-existing
2 family dwelling unit, corner lot, on-site protected / heritage tree, and historical on-street parking,

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district in

which the property is located because:

The current parking scenario has been in place for approximately 25 years without detracting from
neighborhood character. Homes in the neighborhood have smaller lots with 1, sometimes 2 — car
garages. It is common for cars to be parked on the ROW in central Austin neighborhoods.
Additionally, this specific lot abuts ROW that opens up to the rear parking lot of Hancock Shopping
Center. The rear of Hancock Shopping Center primarily serves as a shipping and receiving area for

several retail uses found within the mall.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant a variance
to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or

loading facilities required if it makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the uses of sites in
the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specific regulation

because:

The on-street parking at said location has been in existence for approximately 25 years without issue,
Traffic along Bennett St. to and from Hancock Shopping Center appear to have zero impact on the
subject site’s parking along Bennett St, and visa versa. Literal enforcement of the parking regulations

would substantially impair the pre-existing use of the subject site.

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public streets in such a

manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

There is space along Bennett St. and in front of the subject site along E 43™ St to accommodate 7-9
vehicles. At no point does the applicant anticipate more than 3-4 vehicles parked along either Bennett
St. or E. 43" St. Historically, no more than 2-3 cars have been parked in the ROW since the garage
conversion to a dwelling unit in the mid-1980’s. There is zero loading activities associated with this

site. There is no interference with free flowing traffic.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent with the

objectives of this Ordinance because:

There are no know histerical or current safety issues associated with parking 3-4 vehicles along
Bennett St. or F. 43" St. The pre-cxisting parking scenario has shown zero cause for concern, has
solicited zero complaints from neighbors, nor does it exhibit any condition(s) inconsistent with the
objectives found in Section 479 or otherwise noted in the Transportation regulations found in LDC

. Chapter 25-6.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site because:
4




The pre-existing parking scenario is directly related to the conversion of the original garage to a
dwelling unit. Should the dwelling unit be removed, demolished, or converted back to non-livable
space there would be sufficient space for 2 off-street parking spaces. There is no intent to convert the
garage to non-livable space.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a APPLICANT
special privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly CERTIFICATE - I
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2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true gAd correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed /W Mail Address ggb SHepL ceas i B
=T Lo 4 276200

City, State & Zip A'V’G‘ﬂl\; TX

Printed Dﬂwbﬁﬂﬁaﬁmsi Phone -711 7—5{0/ Date 9 / JIL / f

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — 1 affirm that my statements contained in the compiete application

are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belicf.
Signed Vi fan_~C Mail Address ‘%%’W"; (Do
City, State & Zip ST T 1473\

printed LAAEL NIKTioA/ Phone Date 4(0/(, / ({




/¥ SUBJECT TRACT CASE#: C15-2011-0125

- = LOCATION: 1009 E 43RD
L . . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitabie for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative focation of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Departrment for the sole purpose of geographic reference.
No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




City of Austin

- ®
7/ Austin's Community-Owned Electric Utility www.austinenergy.com
—_— oo eom

e —— e
Town Lake Center * 721 Barton Springs Road » Austin, Texas » 78704

October 28, 2011

David C. Cancialosi

Permit Partners

8500 Shoal Creek Blvd, Bldg 4, Ste 200
Austin, Texas 78757

Via email: david@permit-partners.com

Re: 1009 E. 439 St
] Lot 22, Country Club Terrace

[j)ear David,

Austin Energy (AF) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property
requesting to reduce the following setbacks in order to maintain the existing
improvements: rear setback to 5.35 ft, street side yard setback to 4.5 fi; and interior side
yard setback to 2.5 ft as shown on the attached red-stamped sketch. Austin Energy will
not object to this request to reduce setbacks in order to maintain existing improvements,
however, the owner/applicant is hereby notified that the existing structures may be in
violation of current clearance criteria and any new modifications and/or additions must
meet the current clearance criteria.

]j“hank you for checking with us in advance. Should you have any questions, please feel
free to contact me at 322-6587.

Since

beda Lund
?ublic Involvement/Real Estate Services

Cc Diana Ramirez and Susan Walker
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David Cancialosi <david@dciaustin.com>

e ;f."ujll_;\'lf

1009 E 43rd St

Mars, Keith <Keith Mars@austintexas.gov>
53¢ eit austintexa

Cc: Pemmit Partners <david@permit-partners.com>, "Mars, Keith" <Keith.Mars @austintexas.gov>, nick buddo

<nick.buddo@gmail.com>, rachel nation <rachel.nation@gmail.com>, "Mitchell, Amber”

<Amber.Mitchell@austintexas.gov>, "McDonald, John" <John.McDonald@austintexas.gov

© Al

Fri, Sep 30, 2011 at 12:16 PM

The subject tree is a Live Oak likely greater than 24 inches in diameter, thus it is considered a heritage tree, It
does appear parking is not an option within the critical root zone primarily due to expected excavation for the curb

cut, apran, and parking surface. However, if an engineering solution is available that meets code preservation
requirements then we can expiore options.

Keith

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]




Address Bennett Avenue / East 43rd Street

Address Is approximate

Save trees. Go green!

Downlead Google Maps an your
phone at google.com/gmm
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David C. Cancialosi, Agent for property owner
Site address: 1009 E 43 St

Austin, Texas 78751

October 17, 2011

City of Austin Board of Adjustment Commissioners

Dear Commissioners:
This letter is a formal request to consider Special Exceptions for property located at 1009 E. 43 St.

Per city of Austin Ordinance 20110526-098, the Board of Adjustment is authorized to address minor setback issues
existing on or before adoption of the current zoning code, adopted March 1, 1986. Further, this ordinance allows the
Board to grant a special exception for setback violations existing for at least 15 years,

Representatives from the City of Austin Code Compliance Legal and Investigations as well as the Residential Review
Department have determined that this site meets the criteria for the 15 year amnesty.

The request before you is to allow the property owner to maintain the following encroachments:

v8pecial Exception to allow rear sethack of 5.35° for Two Family dwelling unit

v Special Exception to allow street side yard setback of 4.5’ for exterior stairs / uncovered deck

v Special Exception to allow interior side yard setback of 2.5’ for an exterior water heater unit
v'Special Exception to allow rear setback of 5.35° for an exterior water heater unit

v Special Exception to allow side setback of I’ for a portion of the primary structure’s front facade

These encroachments have been in place for approximately 25 years or more.

In terms of history, per discussions with the prior owner, the two family dwelling unit was converted by him in the mid-
1980°s. At that time a permit was issued by the city to reroof the primary structure and garage. It is believed that the
current exterior stairs and uncovered deck were also added at that time in order to accommodate an attic conversion to
living space. Records from long-time surrounding property owners indicate the attic conversion was created to
accommodate a small living space for the previous owner’s elderly parents. Currently, TCAD reflects the space as a “half
floor”. Until recently this space was used as a third rental space, but has been converted into an office / studio use in
order to comply with recent Code Enforcement actions.

After thorough research, we believe the current owners have legal standing to maintain the third unit via the city’s
traditional amnesty program as it would meet all criteria for approval. In 2004 this lot was rezoned from GR to SF3 via
the Hancock Neighborhood Plan. Thus, a 3™ unit was allowed at the time of installation in the mid-1980°s. However, the
owners have chosen not to pursue Amnesty for the third unit, but rather maintain a non-adversarial relationship by
complying however they can, as fast as they can, with city enforcement actions.

Moreover, it is believed the two exterior water heater units were added during the mid-1980°s as well.

The side setback encroachment is a portion of the primary structure’s front fagade that has been in place since original
construction 1938. '

The two family dwelling unit has been in use since the mid-1980s. It was occupied by the owner’s son at that time while
he attended UT. Since its conversion, it has always been a secondary dwelling unit and nothing else. The current owners
bought the property from the original owner’s son in it’s current state.
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City of Austin Board of Adjustment
October 17, 2011
Page 2

We believe the city of Austin Code Compliance Department, acting on a single written complaint from an individual who
does not live in the Hancock neighborhood, has been overzealous and arbitrary in their enforcement of applicable
regulations. Upon initial visit to this site, a Code Enforcement assistant division manager required the owner to evict the
tenant of the two family dwelling unit in 48 hours or less — without even inspecting the interior of the unit! It should be
noted that code enforcement simultaneously visited four of the owner’s properties at the same time in a single day. To say
that that the property owner was singled out is an understatement.

Determined to be a good neighbor and citizen of Austin, the owners have bent over backward to comply with very strict
timelines placed upon them by enforcement stafT. After several meetings with city management, the owners are Ieft with
no other remedy but the recently adopted Amnesty Ordinance. In fact, code compliance management recommended this
as a viable remedy given the evidence supporting the owner’s claims the encroachments (and uses) have been in place for
many years.

Yes, this property is used as a short term rental, but we ask that the Board consider the request for setback encroachments
at face value. We believe given the recent buzz about short term rentals, city code enforcement staff over-reacted and was
initially unwilling to offer any reasonable time to effectively deal with several complicated issues.

As such, the owners have shown their willingness to quickly react to the city’s demands by seeking the proper permit to
return the 3™ unit to an office, to meet with staff at anytime, anywhere, and ultimately present the aforementioned requests
to the Board in hopes of maintaining the pre-existing site conditions. There is no intention to ever increase the degree of
setback encroachments.

Should the Board grant this request it is our opinion that their decision would not allow a property to be used in a manner
that alters the character of the surrounding area. The Hancock neighborhood is littered with dozens of secondary
apartments and accessory units. The properties along E. 43" St. alone have a healthy mixture of accessory structures or
two family dwelling units currently in place, most of which appear to have a range of zoning setback issues. Many
properties in this neighborhood have encroachment issues due to the age of the original structures, size of the inner city
lots, progressive accessory uses consistent with current lifestyle trends, combined with increased regulations the City has
enacted over the years.

The current setback encroachments will not impair the use of adjacent properties. The rear setback encroachment abuts a
commercial parking lot. The street side yard encroachment does not reflect visibility or other aesthetic issues.

Further, granting the aforementioned request will not result in a special privilege inconsistent with other properties in the
area. As mentioned, several properties in the area reflect a combination of primary and secondary uses, various setback
issues, and on-street parking due to the size of original garages and driveways. The current use and slight zoning
encroachments are completely in keeping with the surrounding properties.

Should the Board approve these requests, the owners intend to continue using the site as a rental property —as well as
continue paying the required Hote! Motel Tax, which they’ve been doing so since purchasing the property in 2007.

Please refer to the maps, pictures, and letters of support provided in your packet for more information.

Thank you for your thoughtful consideration of this case.

Sincerely

David C. Tancialosi, Agent for the owner aPapplicant
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To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print” fink next to the map.
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. H#rs. Charlotte Stride - FOITIT East 43rd.
81-b - | - 29 -
Country Club Terrace
Rock veneer res. and boxX garage
287n - 5/24/38
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Charlott Stride - 1009 East 43rd 8%
- 28 -~ 22 -
Country Club Terrace

Frame addn-to-rear o f Res,
21272 -« 2-17-41




D . FOLDERBETAILS

Sect:on 25-11-94 Exp:rahon and extensaon of permnt (Active Permits will expire 180 days at 11:59:59 pm after date of
last inspection posted). if you allow this permit to expire you will be required to submit a new application & pay new
. fees.

: : NPT : estricture | o : 1009 43 :
1986002504 ge15718 - Root & Rerool Exict 'Re@aﬁ;fgge odel Remodei SweetEastA Finai Aug1,1086 AUt ©
: Res And Garage 00000
Related Folders: No
© FOLDERINFO.
g nation e
" Sman Housing - _ O No
- Tota! Job Valuation 2000
‘Buiiding Inspection : . o Yes
*' . Elechric Ingpection No
" Mechanica! Inspection B No
_ Plumbing inspection Mo
- Energy inspection . ' No
Driveway ingpecton No
Sidewalks Ingpacton No
Envionmeniz! Inspection No
{ andscaping Inspection No
Water Tap Inspection No
Sewer Tap inspection. : C No
. On Site Sewage F-.-.citvinspecnmv _ No
" Fire inspection Do . s No
-Heath msae’tzert No
" Fiood Plain ' ' : . OK
Number of Units 1
“Certificate of Gccupancy to be issued : No
Usage Category 435

RN R Lot: 22 Biock: Subdivision:
STREET AUSTIN  TX 78751 coynTRY CLUB TERRACE

1t 22 Black: Subdivision: COUNTRY CLUB TERRACE

FOLDERFEE

'1@[_59'_E"'

- PROCESSES AND NOTES

. 112 Fihal Building




TaxNetUSA: Travis County Property ID Number: 213257 RefID2 Number: 02180991130000

ownersName DBM INTERNATIONAL LLC Property Details
Deed Date 01262011
“A":;"r‘g 2903 DOVER PL Deed Volume
ress
AUSTIN, TX 78757- Deed Page
Location 1008 E 43 ST 78751 Exemptions
Freeze Exempt
Legal  LOT 220LT 18 DIV C COUNTRY.CLUB resze Examp F
TERRAGE ARB Proted T
Agent Code 0
. . . Land Acres (.1382
Value Information 2011 Certified "
Block
Land Value 225,000.00
Tract orLot 22
Improvement Value 57,300.00
Docket No. 2011014793TR
AG Velue 4.00
) Abgtract Code 503400
A Productivity Value 0.00
Neighborhood Code 29440
Timber Value 0.00
Timber Productivity Value 0.00
v
Assessac Value 252,300.00 Data up to date as of 2011-09-19
1G% Cap Value 0.00
T ol Vaiue 282,300.00
Value By Jurisdiction
. - 2010 Tax Taxable Market Appraised
Entity Code Entity Names Rate Assassed Vaijue Valge Vaiue Value
DA TRAVIS CENTRAL APP DIST 282,300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00
01 AUSTINISD 1.227000 282.300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00
az2 CITY OF AUSTIN 0457100 282,300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00
a3 TRAVIS COUNTY 0.465800 282,300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00
21 CENTRAL HEALTH 0.071900 262,300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00 282,300.00
[31-] AUSTIN COMM COLE DIST 0.095100 282.300.00 282,300.00 282,300.0c 282,300.60
Imprevement Information
Improvement iD State Category Description
174543 1 FAM DWELLING
Segment Information
ImpID Seg ID Type Code Description Class Effective Year Built Area
174543 202877 18T 1 Floor wWwd- 1933 1,018
174543 202878 1 Half Floor wv4 1933
174543 818227 011 PORCH OPEN1ST F *4- 1933 28
174543 818228 . 031 GARAGE DET 1STF  WW4- 1933
74543 818229 251 BATHROOM el 1933 1




ORDINANCE NO. 040826-59

AN ORDINANCE REZONING AND CHANGING THE ZONING MAP TO ADD A
_ .NEIGBBORHOOD PLAN COMBINING DISTRICT TO THE BASE ZONING
Agb AREA AND TO

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

"PART 1. The zoning map established by Section 25-2-191 of the City Code is amended to
-zdd z neighborhood plan (NP) combmlng district to each base zoning district within the
properiy and to change the base zoning districts on 184 tracts of land within the property

wzﬁ'%eé in Zoning Case No.C14-04-0023, on file at the Neighborhood Planning and
Zoming Depariment, as follows:

Approximately 541.38 acres of land in the City of Austin, Travis County,
Texas, more particularly described and identified in the attached Exhibit
“A™ incorporated into this ordinance, Save and Except the following

tracts, {the “Property”)
Tract 563A 4427 and 4429 Duval Sireet; and
. ,
Tract 2104A 3403, 3405, and 3407 Hampton Rd., and
3406 Red River Street,

generally known as the Hancock neighborhood plan combining district, locally known as
the area bounded by Duval Street on the west, 45" Street on the north, IH-35 on the east,
and Dean Keeton Street on the south, in the City of Austin, Travzs County, Texas, and
generally ideniified in the map attached as Exhibit “B”.

Except as provided in this ordinance, the existing base zoning districts and conditions
remain in effect. :

PART 2. The base zoning districts for the 184 tracts of land are changed from family
residence (SF-3) district, family residence-historic (SF-3-H) combining district, single
. family residence small lot (SF-4A) district, multifamily residence fow density (MF-2)

| ﬁ district, multifamily residence medium density (MF-3) district, multifamily residence

moderate high density (MF-4) district, multifamily residence high density (MF-5) district,

: ﬁ\j@}
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1033, 1035, 1037, 1039 E43RD ST

T ADDRESS il T T FROM "TO
1601, 603, 605 BELLEVUE PL i JEC-NP
5505 | 607, 600 BELLEVUE PL__ SF-3 SF-3-CO-NP
S004 | 504 BELLEVUE PL SF3 SF-3-CO-NP
2004A | 506 BELLEVUE PL SF3-H SF-3-1-CO-
NP
50048 | 508 BELLEVUE PL - SF-3 SF-3-CONP
5005 | 604, 606, 608, 610 BELLEVUE PL: 3006 HARRIS PARK AVE; 611 | SF-3 SF-3-CO-NP
RATHERVUE PL i
Z005A | 600 BELLEVUE PL SF3H SE-3H-CO-
L NP
5006 | 3102, 3104, 3106 HARRIS PARK AVE; 610 RATHERVUE PL. SF-3 SF-3.-CONP |
2507 | 3110 HARRIS PARK AVE S§F3-H SF-3-H-CO-
o - NP
5506 | 906, 806, 610, 612, 814, 816 £ 3191 51; 703, 705, 707, 700, 711, | SF-3 SE-3.CO-NP
713, 715, 717, 718, 725, 801, 803 E 32ND ST; 3108, 3103, 3111
HARRIS PARK AVE; 702, 706, 708, 712, 716, 718,720, 722, 724
SPARKS AVE
o006 | 701, 705, 707, 708 SPARKS AVE SF-3 SF-3-CO-NP
7010 | 714 & DEAN KEETON ST _ SF-3 SE-3-CO-NP
2541 | 802, 604, 606 E DEAN KEETON S1; 806, 807, 808 LEONARD 8T | SF-3 SF-3-CO-NP
2012 | 807, 800 E 30TH ST; 2808, 2914 BEANNA S1; 800, 802, 804,808 | SF-3 SF3-CO-NP |
LEONARD ST
2575 | 517 £ 357H ST; 2603, 2905, 2007, 2909, 2011, 2813 2015 EEANNA | SF-3 SF-3-CO-NP
ST 840 E DEAN KEETON ST; 2900, 2902, 2904, 2610, 2014
HAMPTON RD
5514 | 506, 608, 510, 512, B14, 818, 820, 822, 824 E 30TH ST 807, 808, . | SF-3 SF-3-CO-NP
311, 813, 815, 817, 819 E 315T ST; 721, 723 SPARKS AVE
5515 | 800, 804, 905, 606, 807, 908, 609, 910, 911, 912, 913, 914, 915, SF-3 SF-3-CO-NP
016, 917, 918, 919, 920, 921, 923 E 37TH ST, 801, 803, 905, 907,
209, 913, 915, 1001, 1003, 1005, 1007 E 36TH ST; 3504, 3508,
3700, 3702, 3704, 3706, 3708, 3710 HARMON AVE; 3511 RED
RIVER ST
076 | 904, 908, 208, 910, 912, 1000, 1002, 1004, 1006, 1008, 1010, 1012 | SF-3 SF3.CO-NP
£ a8TH ST: 909, 913, 915, 917, 1001, 1005, 1007, 1009 E 38TH 112
ST 3801, 3803, 3805 RED RIVER ST
207 1011 E38TH 12 871 . SF4A SF-4A-CONP
5078 | 508, 508, 910, 012, 914, 916, 1000, 1002, 1004, 1006, 1008, 1010 E | SF-3 SF3.00NP |
38TH 1/ ST: 007, 911, 913, 915, 817, 919, 921, 923, 925, 1001,
1003, 1005, 1007 E 39TH ST; 3809, 3813, 3817 RED RIVER ST
5516 | 907 E 407H ST, 3900, 3002, 3004, 3906, 3308, 3512, 3914 SF-3, MF-3 SE3-CONP
BECKER AVE: 3801, 3003, 3905, 3807, 3909 RED RIVER ST
5635 | 612, 814, 616 E 30TH ST: 917, 919, 921 E 40TH ST, 3801, 3903, SF-3 SE-3.CO-NP
2905, 3907, 3009, 3911, 3013, 3015 BECKER AVE; 3602, 3808,
3908, 3010, 3912, 3914 WILLBERT RD
2021 | 1004 E 80TH S7- 3001, 3905, 3907, 3909, 3911, 3913, 3915 SF-3 SF-3.CO-NP
5622 § | 503, 505, 607, 909, 911, 1001, 1003, 1005, 10{g 1009 .
_ 4211, 4243 RED RIVER ST N
5025 | 10711, 1013, 1015, 1017, 1019, 1021, 1023, 1025, .
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EXHIBIT A

c«:in

Rezonings Approved 8-26-04 -

Case C14-04-06023

Neighborhood Plan

istrict

ing D

Hancock




The maximum impervious cover is 80 percent.

Vehicular access from the tracts to Red River Street and Dean Keeton Street is
prohibited. All vehicular access to the Property shall bc from other adjacent
public streets or through other adjacent property.

Except as specifically restricted under this ordinance, the Property may be developed and
used in accordance with the regulations established for the respective basc districts and
other applicable requirements of the City Code.

PART 8. This ordinance takes effect on September 6, 2004.

PASSED AND APPROVED

a vy
Will Wyan ¥
Mayor

t
APPROVED: (D MG/%/\ ATTEST:

“~David Allay Smith Shirley A. Brown
City Attorniey City Clerk
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: ‘September 6, 2011

I grew up near the rental property located at 1009 E43rd Street in

Austin, Texas. My father owned Bashara Produce for 50 years. We lived

_ at 4503 Red River not far from the property on 43rd Street.

I became close friends with Elmer Olle Jr. We were 8 years old at that

 time in 1943. I have been in and around that home until we graduated
together from Austin High School in 1953

- My parents home was located close enough for me to be at the Olle

home frequently. [ am completely familiar with the history of the home.

The current owners did not build the two apartments, they were created
for the original owners elderly parents to use by caregivers and for
housing grandkids that attended UT. The elder Olle’s lived and died in
this home at an old age from the late 1930’s until the 1980’s.

The current owners are delightful people and should be commended for
making Austin more livable. I moved to San Antonio in 1959 and on
many occasions visited Austin for UT football games, funerals, weddings
and other events and often found it impossible to find a nice place to
rent.

This location transformed a junky unkept property to a beautiful,
comfortable, home-like place that is immaculate inside and professionally
landscaped.

Any normal person would be pleased to live near this attractive weli
maintained rental property.

Richard Bashara
basharatx@sbcglobal.net




‘September 4, 2011

To whom it may concern:

T've lived on East 44th for 14 years, and I well remember the condition of the house before they
redid it. There were usually 10 - 12 non-working cars left on the street for months on end, and
worst of all, an RV permanently parked in the back yard. I say "permanently” because the wooden

privacy fence had been built around the RV, permanently enclosing it in the yard. I was told that

someone was living in the RV. I could smell raw sewage as I walked by.

Carol Pirie
1006 E. 44th

j Satenke |

Ireme g nap teffair




MsReymalds

B lam oneof the neighbozs to whom you sent the letter (cop\; of p.l attached) regarding guest house
accommodations on 43vrd Street, near Hancock Plaza. ] believe you have seriously overreacted and
would like tolet you know what it has been like to live near the house in question.

Befare the current owmer took possession, this house and two others on this street were owned by one of
Austin's most notorious slum-lords. The gnest house in question was dilapidated, the owner

" used the strect as a used—car lot, had an eyesore of a trailer parked on the property and was

the residence for a series of undesirables ~ one man stole from the neighbors, 2 couple panhandled door-~
to-door, and others were unseemly and unwanted. To the rest of us on the street, the house -2 beautiful
stracture which was deteriorating - was a source of discomfort, unease and frustration. When the
property was sold, all of us were extremely pleased.

The current owner has put a tremendous amount of time, effort and extremely high-quality work into

- this house. It is now a veny attractive property, well-maintained and beautifully landscaped. The people

| ~ whostay there are generally delightiul visitors from far and wide, and the property is consistently
maintained. '

The owner is a very kind, friendly man who has been extremely cordial and approachable. 1 don't kmow it
you took the time to speak directly to him before you started your campaign. Your effort seems to be
particularly harsh and punitive. If you are concerned about elderly relatives being safe, that seemslike a
fairly easy issue to ascertain. The structure with the loft and deck has been a part of the property since |
moved here 12 gears agoand has been completely renovated. [ know that yon want to see permits, et al,
but ] don't believe your actions were commensurate with your concerns. It appears you wonld prefer to
have the owper punished financially and legally rather than have the opportunity to address your
«questions.

H we are all a bit kinder, more communicative and open-minded toward one another, the world will
improve. You have to start somewhere.

43rd Street Resident




Mayor Lee Leffingwell and the Austin City Council
301 W. 2nd Street  2nd Floor

To: Mayor Leffingwell and the Austin City Council
Regarding the house at 1009 E 43rd St.  Austin, TX 78751

i am writing in support of friends of mine - Rachel Nation and Nick Buddo - who
have built a business by restoring older houses (often in dreadful shape) - and then
renting them short term. 1 can't speak about the condition of the house at the corner
of 43rd and Bennett based on personal knowledge because the restoration there was
well underway when | first saw the house. Butlcan tell you that their own place of
residence on Dover was a complete mess when they bought it. If memory serves me,
the place was so bad off they had a hard time finding a bank that would lend them the
money to undertake the restoration. Among other things, they discovered a long
forgotten swimming pool in the back yard that someone had fiited in and covered with
grass. The pool and backyard have been immaculately restored along with the rest of
the house - the whole place looks great.

| did see the house they bought on Whiteway Street (not far from their own
place). That house was still very much in the "BEFORE" stage and it was a complete
mess - inside and out. Not only that - the entire exterior was painted the most
dreadful PINK i've ever seen. The house has since been renovated and restored and
now looks like a home that anyone in the neighborhood would be glad to own. The
whole plan is to buy a house for less because it's a mess and then restore it and make it
available for short term rental. Based on what my 44th Street neighbors have told me
regarding the "bad old days" of the place at the corner of Bennett and 43rd, I'd say that
the house is now an asset to the neighborhood. And, based on what | know about other
houses that they have worked on, 1 think Rachet! and Nick have, in every case, improved
the neighborhoods where their houses are jocated. :

{ have no idea what motivated one individua! to complain so vociferously, butl
think that the individual is quite misguided. My email address is: lcamp@sstx.org. And
my phone number is: 512 639 3935. If you have questions, feel free to call or email.

Thank You
Laura M Camp




Eaia

~ September 4, 2011
- Inregard to 1009 E 43rd street

- City of Austin,

| am writing in regard to the ridiculous situation that has occurred to my next door
neighbor at 1009 E 43" street. They have been model neighbors since we bought

our home next door. They have always kept their property in great shape (better
than almost all in the neighborhood), have helped us on numerous occasions

personally, have never had people in their home who have been bothersome in any
way, and have been an asset to the Hancock community.

They have developed relationships with ali of the neighbors and yet, someone who
is two miles away with some personal agenda has caused them grief and come to
you to tattle on them.

They have been in business for a while now and never been trouble. Are we going
to now retro fit some new laws which legislate that they are cause for concern
because of a few whackos?

Are we going to shut down the oldest grocery store in Austin on Avenue B in Hyde
Park that has been there 100 years and has been a cornerstone of that community
because someone has no hobbies and too much free time and must complain
about Something?! :

We have had MUCH more trouble from the businesses behind us at the Hancock
Mall and their patrons throwing things in the yard, break into cars etc. Almost all
business is near or in some neighborhood. We need responsible, positive business
people in Austin, Texas, and the U.S. now more than ever. Get out of the way and
jet them be in business! Please!

Jim Goode
1007 East 43rd Street
Austin, Texas 78751




1004 East 43" Street
‘Austin, Texas 78751

September 4, 2011

- ‘Mayor Lee Leffingwell-and Austin City Council
- 301 W. 2nd St. 2nd Floor

: Austih_', Texas 78701

-~ Re: 1009 East 43" Street

Dear Mayor Leffingwell and Austin City Council,

1t recently came to my attention while chatting with my neighbors that some of them received
a copy of a letter addressed to you compiaining about conditions at 1009 East 43" Street.
Though | am not one of the complaint letter copy recipients, | feel compelled to write this letter
to support the owners of the property because | think that they have been unfairly maligned
by persons who do not even live in our neighborhood, much less on our sfreet.

t am the owner of 1004 East 43 Street and have lived here since December 2007. When |
first moved into this house, the entire neighborhood considered 1009 East 43" to be a blight

~ on the community. Derelict cars were parked around and in the yard of the property, the
tenanis occupying the house were of strongly questionable character, and the structure was
dilapidated. Since the current owners purchased 1009 East 437, the property is now what |
_consider to be the renewal anchor of the block. The structure is well maintained and the yard
nicely landscaped. The renters appear o be high class and, what few times I've encountered
them, congenial folks.

| am well aware that 1009 East 43" is a short term rentai. However, in comparison to the
previous usage of the property, the situation there is vastly improved. The owners provided
their contact information to surrounding neighbors and implored us to call them if there were
ever a probiem with any of their tenants. The renters have proved to be quiet to the point of
being practically unnoticeable. i have never had a single issue with the property since it
bacame a short term rental. | wish that | could say the same for long term rentals and even
some owner occupied homes during my 22 years living in Austin.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. if you have any questions, please feel free to call
me at 512-739-6622 or send an email o george@wilson.name. '

Sincerely,

Z mh

eorge C. Wilson
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~ September 6, 2011
" Regarding Hancock Guest Cottages in Austin
To Whom It May Concern,

| have known Rachel Nation and Nick Buddo, owners of the Hancock Guest Cottages, these
past 9 years through our shared passion for helping the poor in Nicaragua. We have traveled

“together with the St. Stephen's School group on mission trips and | have been inspired and
impressed with the generosity and kindness that Rachel and Nick show to the children in
need.

Recently i found | needed lodging for extended family during the holidays. My family stayed
at their Hancock Ranch House in Allandale, and | found the property to be very well
maintained. | have an 84 year-old elderly mother and she said the home was extremely safe.
Thank God that there is a Hancock Ranch House thai | can rely on to house my mother and
other family members whenever they come into town to visit. These houses are actually like
a real home, not an impersonal and perhaps unsafe hotet room. My family and extended
family are so important to me and having them in a place when they are in town where |
know they will be comfortable and safe is my top priority. Fortunately, thereis a Hancock
Ranch House that answers this need.

| know Rachel and Nick very welt. | know and have seen how carefully and thoroughly they
screen their prospective guests for their rental homes. They make extraordinary and
successful efforts to rent to people who are respectful of the property and grateful for the
chance to stay in a home instead of a hotel room. Their houses fill an important need. They
have told me of the Supreme Court Judge from New Hampshire who visits his 28 year-old
daughter with cancer four times per year; of the many weddings, funerals, and births; of the
visiting professors from Oxford, Cambridge, University of Edinburgh, Harvard and Brown for
the Michener Center, etc.; of the staff of many film productions including True Grit, Spy Kids,
Machete, and the list goes on of reputable peopie who have enjoyed the opportunity to rent a
home for a short stay.

Rachel's Austin heritage goes back over a 100 years. It is great that she and Nick provide a
service for Allandale and Hancock, as there are currently no hotels nearby. Many of their
guests have family in Austin and isn'tita great way for the City to collect revenue and
welcome visitors?

Dee Garcia

ex officio St. Stephen's School Board of Trustees
Helping Hands Home Society Member

Women's Symphony League

National Charity League

Director of the Mano en Mano Foundation
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